
Oversight Committee 
Seat 1: Timothy M. Stapleton 

- tstapleton@gunster.com 
- (561) 655-1980 or (850) 251-2276 
- Nominated by: District 1 Maria Marino 

Seat 2: Debra A. Chandler  

- dachandler55@gmail.com 
- (561-254-4441) 
- Nominated by: District 2 Gregg Weiss 

Seat 3: Julio M. Fuentes 

- julio@fshcc.com 
- (561) 889-6655 
- Nominated by: District 3 Michael Barnett 

Seat 4: Frank D. Lewis  

- Frank_L55@yahoo.com 
- (561) 391-1514 or (561) 706-0294 
- Nominated by: District 4 Marci Woodward 

Seat 5: Lee K. Waring  

- lee1206@aol.com 
- (561) 498-1129 or (561) 703-8090 
- Nominated by: District 5 Maria Sachs 

Seat 6: John R. Smith  

- johnr.smith@comcast.net 
- (561) 844-3988 or (561) 329-2173 
- Nominated by: District 6 Sara Baxter 

Seat 7: Kimberly Weston  

-  weston.mayhue1@gmail.com 
- (561) 452-2988 or (954) 933-0004 
- Nominated by: District 7 Mack Bernard 

Seat 8: Sandra Hammerstein 

-  shammerstein@wpb.org 
- (561) 753-7140 or (561) 358-2477 
- Nominated by: Black Chamber of Commerce 

 



Seat 9: Maria S. Antuña  

-  mantuna@hispanicchamberpbc.com 
- (561) 795-2236 or (561) 707-1339 
- Nominated by: Hispanic Chamber of Commerce 

Seat 10: Vacant  

- Nominated by: Business Forum of PBC 

Seat 11: Vacant  

- Nominated by: Business Forum of PBC 

Seat 12: Vacant  

- Nominated by: Tri-City Education Commission 

Seat 13: Vacant  

- Nominated by: FL Engineering Society Palm Beach Chapter 

Seat 14: Patrick J. Franklin  

- frankln@ULpbc.org 
- (561) 483-8500 or (561) 756-6832 
- Nominated by: Urban League of PBC 

Seat 15: Christine M. Thrower-Skinner 

- cthrower@villageofgolf.org 
- (561) 644-0623 or (561) 732-0236 
- Nominated by: PBC City Management Association 

Seat 16: Maziar Keshavarz 

- maziar@keshavarz.com  
- (561) 689-8600 or (561) 315-2375 
- Nominated by: Economic Council of PBC 

Seat 17: Rex B. Kirby 

- rex.kirby@verdex.com 
- cc: joellen.cox@verdex.com 
- (561) 722-4390 or (561) 440-1600 ext. 101 
- Nominated by: Associated General Contractors Association, FL East Coast Chapter 

Seat 18: Vacant  

-  Nominated by: Palm Beach/Treasure Coast AFL-CIO 

Seat 19: Vacant  

- Nominated by: Palm Beach/Treasure Coast AFL-CIO 


